Government of Jammu and Kashmir Office of the Chief Engineer Irrigation and Flood Control Department Jammu (Tel/Fax-0191-2582164, E-mail: ifcjmu@gmail.com)

- Sub: Final Selection of candidates for the post of Junior Assistant-Release of withheld Recommendations thereof.
- Ref:- i. J&K Service Selection Board, Jammu/Srinagar vide letter No. JKSSB-Plan/25/2022-03(E-7069680) dated 07.07.2023.
 - ii. Jal Shakti Department Civil Secretariat Jammu's No: 7152885/JSD/29/2023-07 Dated: 14-07-2023

Notice

Consequent upon the select list of candidates for the post of Junior Assistant issued by the J&K Service Selection Board vide letter No. JKSSB-Plan/25/2022-03(E-7069680) dated 07.07.2023 and duly forwarded by Jal Shakti Department vide No. 7152885/JSD/29/2023-07 dated: 14-07-2023, all the selected candidates annexed to this notice, are hereby informed through the medium of this notice to submit their personal email address and mobile Number to the nominated Official i.e Mr. Ajit Sharma, Junior Assistant Email Id: ajit90uk2009@gmail.com Mobile No: 7006672646 for registration under EVS Portal (Employee Verification System), within a period of Twenty One (21) days positively from the date of issuance of this notice, in pursuance of Circular No. 18-JK(GAD) of 2022 dated 20.05.2022 issued under endorsement No. GAD-Mtg0RNIV/79/2021-09-GAD dated 20.05.2022.

In case a candidate fails to submit his/her Email Address and Mobile Number within the prescribed period of time, it shall be presumed that he/she is not willing to opt for the appointment in the Jal Shakti Department for the said post and shall forfeit the right of appointment without any further notice.

No: IFCJ/Estab/ 6761-63 18/7/23 Dated:-

Copy to:

- 1. Director Information, J&K with the request to publish the notice at least in two leading Dailies of UT of Jammu and Kashmir for information of the selected candidates.
- 2. Private Secretary to the Principal secretary to the Government, Jal Shakti Department for information of the Worthy Principal Secretary.
- 3. I/c Website, Jal Shakti (I&FC) Department Jammu with the advice to upload the notice on the departmental official website for information of the concerned candidate(s).

Chief Engineer, Irrigation & F.C. Department,

Annexure-A (Notification No. 01 of 2021 dated 03/02/2021 under item no.010)

S.No.	Candidate Name	Father Name	Category	Address
		Selection List under	under item No. 010)
1	Arun Kumar	Surinder Kumar	ОМ	Ward-05, Ramlu Brahmana Ramgarh, Samba
2	Shaiesta Jabeen	Khadam Hussain Kataria	ST	C-105/88, Mohalla Kataria, Surankote, Poonch